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Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, CA 95078 November 6, 2001

(831) 722-3580 {831) 662-3100 Project H9042 Q
Fax: (831) 722-11569 -

Mr. Jerry Harbert
46765 Mountain Cove Drive
Indian Wells, California 92210

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2001
Harbert Transportation
19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Harbert:

This report describes groundwater monitoring activities conducted by Weber, Hayes and Associates
at the former Harbert Transportation facility, 19984 Meckland Avenue, Hayward, California, during
the third quarter 2001. This report has been prepared pursuant to a directive from the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency/Environmental Health Services (“Environmental Health”)
regarding a release of petroleum hydrocarbons from underground storage tanks at the site.

The results of the additional site assessment we conducted in the first quarter 2001 (Weber,
Hayes and Associates, June 18,2001) indicate there is a limited area of petroleum hydrocarbon
contaminated soil that is a likely source of continuing groundwater degradation. In our June
18, 2001 Report we recommended that this soil be excavated as an Interim Remedial Action.
Environmental Health concurred with our recommendation in a letter dated June 26, 2001.
Cost pre-approval for the Interim Remedial Action was obtained from the Underground
Storage Tank Cleanup Fund this quarter. To initiate the regulatory-approved Interim
Remedial Action, we collected soil samples from the proposed excavation area and delivered
them to a state-certified analytical Iaboratory. The analytical results will be used to obtain
landfill acceptance prior to excavation, so that soil may be loaded directly onto trucks for
transportation to the landfill. After landfill acceptance is obtained we will schedule and
coordinate the excavation.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The groundwater monitoring event for the third quarter 2001 took place on September 20, 2001.
Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 0.56 feet since the previous
quarter (March 2001). The calculated groundwater flow direction on September 20, 2001 was to the
west, which appears to be consistent with historical data. Groundwater analytical resuits from the
third quarter 2001 indicate that dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons (“PHCs”) are present at
concentrations that exceed water quality goals in on-site monitoring wells downgradient of the
removed underground storage tanks (“USTs”) and dispensers at the site.

Methyl - tert - Butyl Ether (MTBE) was not detected in the groundwater samples collected this
quarter. MTBE has not been detected in groundwater at the site. Groundwater samples in the third
quarter 2000 were analyzed for the fuel oxygenates Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl Alcohol, Ethyl
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tertiary Butyl Ether, and tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether. No fuel oxygenates were detected in these
groundwater samples.

PHC concentrations at the site generally declined slightly this quarter in all impacted groundwater
monitoring wells except wells MW-6 and MW-10. Overall we believe that this does not change the
Site Conceptual Model: PHCs remain in the soils beneath the former dispensers and are likely
present in the 1989 UST excavation, which was backfilled with the excavated material. These
residual PHCs are likely a source of continuing groundwater degradation. We helieve that
excavation of these residual PHCs as an Interim Remedial Action is appropriate.

In June 2001, we recommended Interim Remedial Actions consisting of excavating residual PHC-
impacted soil at the site and calculating cleanup levels for residual PHCs (Weber, Hayes and
Associates, June 18, 2001). Environmental Health concurred with our recommendation in a
letter dated June 26, 2001. Cost pre-approval for the Interim Remedial Action was obtained
from the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund this quarter.

This quarter we began implementing our regulatory-approved recommendations. We collected soil
samples from the proposed excavation area and delivered them to a state-certified analytical
laboratory. The analytical results will be used to obtain landfill acceptance prior to excavation, so
that soil may be loaded directly onto frucks for transportation to the landfill. After landfill
acceptance is obtained we will schedule and coordinate the excavation. Documentation of the
excavation will be presented in a future quarterly monitoring report. At this time we recommend:

. Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring of dissolved PHC concentrations at the site.

. Calculating additional cleanup levels for those PHCs which have not yet had cleanup levels
set (ethylbenzene, xylenes, and TPH-g, see Weber, Hayes and Associates, June 18, 2001),
for comparison with concentrations after the interim remedial excavation.

. Continuing to coordinate the excavation of source zone PHC-contaminated soils as an
Interim Remedial Action.

INTRODUCTION

This report documents groundwater monitoring activities at the former Harbert Transportation
facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California (the site), during the third quarter 2001. This
report has been prepared pursuant to a directive from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency/Environmental Health Services (Environmental Health, August 8, 2000) regarding a release
of petroleum hydrocarbons (PHCs) from underground storage tanks (USTSs) at the site.
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Groundwater monitoring activities conducted during this quarter included:
1. Measuring groundwater levels and checking for the presence of free product in all of the
monitoring wells associated with the site '
2, Measuring the physical parameters of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved
oxygen concentration in each well
3. Collecting groundwater samples from each of the monitoring wells
4, Submitting 10 groundwater samples to a state-certified analytical laboratory for analysis of

dissolved PHC concentrations following proper chain-of-custody procedures
5. Determining groundwater elevations, flow direction, and gradient in the vicinity of the site
6. Mapping the extent of the dissolved PHC plume in groundwater beneath the site
7 Preparing this report

To prepare for the regulatory-approved we collected soil samples from the proposed excavation area
and delivered them to a state-certified analytical laboratory. The analytical results will be used to
obtain landfill acceptance prior to excavation, so that soil may be loaded directly onto trucks for
transportation to the landfill.

Site Description And Background

The site is located at the corner of Meekland Avenue and Blossom Way in Alameda County
California, at an elevation of approximately 55 feet above sea level (Figure 1). The site is relatively
flat and is currently vacant.

The site was operated as a motor vehicle fueling station since the 1940's. Harbert Transportation
used the site as a vehicle and fueling yard before selling the site to Durham Transportation in 1986.

In August 1989, four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site and properly
disposed of. Soil and groundwater investigations at the site, conducted by Applied Geosystems,
CTTS, and AGI Technologies, indicated that PHCs were present in soil and groundwater at the site.
A list of reports documenting the soil and groundwater investigations is included in the Reference
section. Ten groundwater monitoring wells currently exist at the site (Figure 2). Groundwater
samples were not collected from these wells between September 1996 and September 2000.
Documentation indicates that excavated soil from the UST removals was returned to the (reportedly
plastic-lined) excavations (CTTS, November 1, 1992}.

Documentation also indicates that two USTs were removed from the site in the early 1950's (CTTS,
November 27, 1990). These USTs were located near the dispensers for the USTs removed in 1989.

On February 14, 2001, we collected soil samples from the site to determine the extent of PHCs
remaining in the unsaturated zone in accordance with our September 7, 2000 Work Plan. Analysis
of the data collected confirmed that significant concentrations of PHCs remain in soils beneath the
former dispensers and are believed present in the 1989 UST excavation which was backfilled with
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the excavated material. We believe that excavation of these residual PHCs as an Interim Remedial
Action is appropriate (Weber, Hayes and Associates, June 18, 2001). Environmental Health
concurred with this recommendation in a letter dated June 26, 2001.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY ACTIVITIES
Groundwater Monitoring

The groundwater monitoring event for the third quarter 2001 took place on September 20, 2001.
Field methods followed Weber, Hayes and Associates’ standard field methodology for groundwater
monitoring, which is described in Appendix A. Groundwater samples were collected from all
monitoring wells at the site in accordance with directives from Environmental Health, and analyzed
for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA Method 8015M, and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and Methyl tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method
8020. Samples with elevated detection limits or detections of MTBE were analyzed by EP A Method
8260 to confirm the presence of MTBE and provide the proper detection limit. Field data forms are
also presented in Appendix A.

Free Product
Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site.

Groundwater Elevation and Flow Direction

Groundwater elevations were calculated by subtracting the measured depth-to-groundwater from the
top-of-casing elevations, which were surveyed by a state-licensed Land Surveyor. Field
measurements and the calculated groundwater elevations for the site are summarized in Table 1.
Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 0.56 feet since the previous
quarter (June 2001). Calculated groundwater elevations from the gauging data collected on
September 20, 2001 are shown on Figure 2. Data from this quarter indicate that groundwater flow
is to the west (see Figure 2). The calculated groundwater gradient on September 20, 2001 was to
the west at approximately 0.002 feet per foot. Previous reports indicate that the groundwater flow
direction in the vicinity of the site has generally been in a westerly direction. A table and figures
summarizing previous depth to groundwater data is presented as Appendix B.

Groundwater Analytical Results

Groundwater samples were collected from all of the monitoring wells associated with the site this
quarter, in accordance with directives from Environmental Health. The groundwater analytical
results for this quarter are summarized below.
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Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Resuits, September 20, 2001 (ug/L, ppb)

Well ID TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes MTBE
B e . e e
MW-3 380 1.7 2.6 32 89 ND
MW-4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 2,300 46 43 280 330 ND#*
MW-6 2,500 11 3.6 240 94 ND#*
MWw-7 290 0.98 ND 12 4.5 ND*
MW-8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-9 3,400 270 38 390 430 ND#*
MW-10 1,200 6 9.9 1.2 3.9 ND#
MW-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWw-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND
AL/MCL 1,000 1 150 700 1,750 5

* = Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260

The concentration of benzene in well MW-3 exceeds the groundwater quality goal/ Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL).

The concentrations of TPH-g and benzene in well MW-5 exceed the respective groundwater quality
goals/Action Level (AL)/MClLs.

The concentrations of TPH-g and benzene in well MW-6 exceed the respective groundwater guality
goals/AL/MCLs.

The concentrations of TPH-g and benzene in well MW-9 exceed the respective groundwater quality
goals/AL/MCLs.

The concentrations of TPH-g and benzene in well MW-10 exceed the respective groundwater quality
goals/AL/MCLs.

MTBE was not detected in any of the wells associated with the site.

Please see the Site Conceptual Model section for a discussion of the groundwatér analytical
results.
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Analytical results for the groundwater samples collected by Weber, Hayes and Associates are
summarized in Table . PHC concentrations detected in groundwater during the current monitoring
event are shown on Figure 3. The extent of dissolved PHCs greater than 1,000 ppb TPH-g and 5 ppb
benzene in groundwater are shown on Figure 4.

The Certified Analytical Report for the groundwater samples is presented as Appendix C. All
laboratory quality control and quality assurance data were within acceptable limits. A table and
figures summarizing analytical results of groundwater samples collected by previous consultants is
presented as Appendix D.

Dissolved Oxygen Measurements

Dissolved oxygen measurements collected at the site this quarter indicate generally lower levels of
dissolved oxygen in PHC impacted wells compared to levels in non-impacted, upgradient wells. We
believe this, combined with the observed decrease in dissolved PHC concentrations over time,
indicates that natural attenuation of PHCs via bioremediation is occurring in groundwater, with
microbes using dissolved PHCs as a food source during aerobic respiration (see Bushek and
O’Reilly, 1995, Table 1, Figure 3, and Appendix D).

Interim Remedial Actions

In June 2001, we recommended Interim Remedial Actions consisting of excavating residual PHC-
impacted soil at the site and calculating cleanup levels for residual PHCs (Weber, Hayes and
Associates, June 18, 2001). Environmental Health concurred with our recommendation in a
letter dated June 26, 2001. Cost pre-approval for the Interim Remedial Action was obtained
from the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup IFund this quarter.

This quarter we began implementing our regulatory-approved recommendations. We collected soil
samples from the proposed excavation area and delivered them to a state-certified analytical
laboratory. The analytical results will be used to obtain landfill acceptance prior to excavation, so
that soil may be loaded directly onto trucks for transportation to the landfiil. After landfill
acceptance is obtained we will schedule and coordinate the excavation. Documentation of the
excavation will be presented in a future quarterly monitoring report.

SUMMARY
. Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site,
. Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 0.56 feet since the

previous quarter (June 2001).
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. The groundwater flow direction on September 20, 2001 was to the west at a gradient of
approximately 0.002 feet per foot. This direction is in general agreement with data collected
by us in the past two quarters and previous data collected by others at the site.

. MTBE was not detected in any of the groundwater samples collected this quarter.

. TPH-g and benzene were detected above their respective AL/MCLs in on-site wells MW-5,
MW-9, and MW-10 which are located downgradient of the removed USTs.

. Benzene was detected at a concentration above the MCL in wells MW-3, 3, 6, and 10.

. Measurements of dissolved oxygen collected at the site this quarter indicated aerobic

bioremediation is occurring in the PHC-impacted wells.

SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL

The Site Conceptual Model (SCM) provides a compilation of our understanding of the existing site
conditions:

. Soils encountered at the site generally consisted of fat Clays and sandy Clays. The
predominance of these fine grained materials indicate that cleanup of PHC: at the site would
NOT be amenable to soil vapor extraction or related technologies.

. A review and comparison of historical groundwater analytical data with the current and
recent data suggests there has been a reduction in PHC concentrations at the site of at least
an order of magnitude since September 1996 (see Table 1, Figure 3, and Appendix D).
However, dissolved PHC concentrations remain above ALs/MCLs twelve years after the
removal of the USTs.

. PHCs are present in four on-site wells downgradient of the removed USTs at concentrations
above groundwater quality goals.

. The highest concentrations of PHCs in groundwater are in well MW-9, which is located
downgradient of removed USTs and dispensers.

. We believe that natural attenuation/bioremediation has and will continue to remove PHCs
from groundwater at the site. However, the USTs were removed almost twelve years ago
and groundwater at the site still exceeds ALs/MCLs/groundwater quality goals.

. MTBE has not been detected in any of the soil or groundwater samples collected at the
site.
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MTBE is NOT present at the site. There are residual PHCs in soil and groundwater that will likely
degrade over time. Excavation of source zone soil near the removed USTs and dispensers should
remove the driving force behind migration of PHCs in groundwater and allow natural attenuation
of PHCs to complete the cleanup of the site.

RECOMMENDATIONS

At this time we recommend:

. Continuing quarterly groundwater monitoring of dissolved PHC concentrations at the site.

. Calculating additional cleanup levels for those PHCs which have not yet had cleanup levels
set (ethylbenzene, xylenes, and TPH-g, see Weber, Hayes and Associates, June 18, 2001),
for comparison with concentrations after the interim remedial excavation.

. Continuing to coordinate the excavation of source zone PHC-contaminated soils as an
Interim Remedial Action as described in Weber, Hayes and Associates June 18, 2001 report
Additional Site Assessment and Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2001.
The estimated volume of soil to be removed is 980 cubic yards.

. Placing Oxygen Releasing Compound in the bottom of the excavation to stimulate natural
attenuation/biodegradation of residual PHCs in groundwater.

SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE FOLLOWING QUARTER

The following activities are scheduled for the next quarter:

. Quarterly groundwater monitoring of all monitoring wells as directed by Environmental
Health, including measuring the depth-to-groundwater, dissolved oxygen concentration, and
physical parameters, and collecting samples from all wells and analyzing them for TPH-g,
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Methods 8015M and 8020. All detections of MTBE will be
confirmed by EPA Method 8260.

. Calculating cleanup levels for PHCs in soil and groundwater at the site for comparison with
concentrations after the interim remedial excavation, after cost pre-approval by the UST

Cleanup Fund.

. Continuing to coordinate the Interim Remedial Action excavation.
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LIMITATIONS

Our service consists of professional opinions and recommendations made in accordance with
generally accepted geologic and engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in lieu of all
others, either expressed or implied. The analysis and proposals in this report are based on sampling
and testing which are necessarily limited. Additional data from future work may lead to
modification of the opinions expressed herein.

Thank you for the opportunity to aid in the assessment and cleanup of this site. If you have any
questions or comments regarding this project please call us at (831) 722 - 3580.

Sincerely yours,

Weber, Hayes And Associates RO ESSIONN
G B D Ay
A T Q% L

II_B f -
/
By At 4ee !
Craig Drizin, P. (

Senior Enginee

andi___ (Pt wa”

Joseph Haye rg
Certified Hydrogeologist #373
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Attachments;

Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Figure 1: Location Map

Figure 2: Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations

Figure 3: Site Plan with PHC Concentrations in Groundwater

Figure 4: Site Plan with Extent of TPH-g and Benzene in Groundwater

Appendix A Field Methodology for Groundwater Monitoring and Field Data Forms

Appendix B Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater Measurements, Groundwater
Elevations, and Groundwater Flow Direction - AGI Technologies, Inc.

Appendix C  Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples

Appendix D Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results - AGI Technologies, Inc.

c: Mr. Amir Gholami, Alameda County Environmental Health
Mr. Jeff Lawson
Ms. Laurie Berger
Mr. Gregg Petersen, Durham Transportation
Mr. Chuck Headlee, San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.

Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

Screened Surveyed Depth to Calculated Laboratory Analytical Results
Welf Daite Interval T.0.C. Groundwater Groundwater
LD. (eetbelow | Elevation ffeet below Elevation | 1PHg | Bemzene | Toluene | Edplbergene | Xylenes MTEE F.O.% D.0-
ground sutface) feet) ground surface) (feet) (ing/t) {ug) {ug/L) gL} {ug/l) {uglt) fug/l) (mg/)
MW3 20 - 407 55.44
20-Sep-2001 24.16 31.28 380 1.7 26 32 ] ND = 0.4
20-Tun2001 73.55 31.89 760 44 24 62 73 ND* = WA
29-Mar-2001 22.02 33.42 170 1.1 ND 10 1.6 ND - 0.6
12-Jan-2001 23.41 32.03 310 2.4 22 44 10 ND - 0.7
27-Sep-2000 23.09 32.35 430 ND ND 44 ND ND ND 1.0
MW-4 20 - 407 55.71
20-Sep-2001 2432 31.39 WD ND ND ND ND "D - 04
20-Tun 2001 23.74 31.97 ND ND D ND ND ND - NA
29-Mar-2001 22.22 33.49 ND ND 42 ND ND ND - 0.5
12-Jan-2001 23.60 32,11 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.7
27-Sep-2000 23.25 32.46 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2,5
MW.5 25-45 56.03
20-Sep-2001 24,75 31.28 2,300 36 41 280 330 ND* - 0.3
20-Jun-2001 24,15 31.88 5,500 120 30 740 940 ND* - NA
29-Mar-2001 22,69 33.34 13,000 220 510 1,000 2,700 ND* - 0.4
12-Jan-2001 23.97 32.06 1,100 62 40 150 256 ND* -~ 0.3
27-5ep-2000 23.69 3234 18,000 840 29 1,200 3,500 <30 ND 0.4
MW-6 25-45 56.01
30-Sep-2001 34.72 31.29 2,500 11 3.6 240 54 ND* - 0.3
20-Tun-2001 24.13 31.88 1,300 14 EX 160 79 ND* - NA
29-Mar-2001 22.56 33.45 610 2.2 ND 37 16 ND* —~ 0.5
12-Jan-2001 23.97 32,04 2,300 16 3.5 290 g3 ND* - 0.5
27-8ep-2000 23.56 32.45 1,300 ND 43 200 17 ND ND 0.5
MW-7 25-45 56.66
20-Sep-2001 25.27 3139 200 0.98 ND 12 13 ND* - 04
20-Jun-2001 24.68 31.0% 430 24 0.6 30 97 ND* - NA
29-Mar-2001 23.10 33.56 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 0.5
12-Jan-2001 2449 12,17 1,600 13 0.86 150 35 Np* - 0.5
27-8ep-2000 24.1% 32.48 270 13 6.6 11 ND ND ND 0.5
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project H9042

Screened Surveyed Depth to Calculated Laboratory Analytical Results
Well Date Interval T.0.C Groundwater Groundwater
1D, (feet below Elevation (feet below Elevation TPH-g Benzene ~Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE F.Q.%s D.0.
ground surface) (feer) ground surfoce) eet) fugll} gty (gL el) {giL) fug/l) (gl (mg/L)
MW-3 20 - 40 56.16
20-Sep-2001 24.68 3148 ND ND ND ND ND ND - 63
26-Jan- 2001 2409 32.07 ND ND ND "D ND ND - NA
29-Mar-200] 22.56 33.60 ND ND 0.8 ND ND ND - L9
12-Jan-2001 2393 32.23 ND ND ND ND ND ND — 21
27-Sep-2000 23,59 32.57 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND L9
MW-9 20 - 40 55.21
20-Sep-2001 2394 3127 3,400 270 380 350 430 ND* — 03
20-Jun-—2001 7336 31.85 8,300 330 88.0 250 1,700 <0.6* = NA
29-Mar-2001 21,61 33,60 1,600 110 14.0 240 150 ND* - 0.4
12-Jan-200t 23.17 32.04 10,000 550 110.0 1,200 2,200 ND* - 0.5
27-8ep-2000 22.90 3231 1,000 40 6.7 110 55 ND ND 05
MW-10 25-40 54.74
20-5ep-2001 23.70 3104 1,300 3 95 1.2 15 ND¥ Z 04
Z0-Jan-2001 23.17 31.57 gipFeT 3 16 5.1 3 ND* - NA
26-Mar-2001 21.63 33,11 600**** 2 0.65 ND 0.72 ND - 0.5
12-]an-2001 22,99 31.75 530 3.7 19 2.1 4.5 ND - 0.6
27-8ep-2000 2272 32.02 880 ND ND ND ND ND ND 04
MW-11 25 - 40 55.20
20-Sep-2001 93,87 30.87 ND ND ND ND ND ND Z [
30-Tun-2001 7339 3135 ND ND ND ND ND ND - NA
29-Mar-2001 21.84 32.90 ND ND 4.5 ND ND ND - 0.6
12-Jan-2001 23.21 31.53 ND ND 2.1 ND ND ND - 0.6
27-8ep-2000 2243 3231 63 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.6
MW-12 25-40 56.49
20-Sep-2001 2405 31.54 ND ND ND
20-Jan—2001 2447 E¥Xi7] ND ND ND
29-Mar-2001 2291 33,58 ND ND ND
12-Jan-2001 2428 32.21 ND ND ND
27—Sep—2000 32.51 ND ND
T vsa”"

Notes:

T.0.C. = Top of Casing Elevation Calcutated groundwater elevanon = TQOC - Depth to Groundwater. Referenced to NGVD.

TPH-g = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as gasoline MIBE = Methy - tert - Butyl Ether

¥ 0s = Fuel Oxygenates = Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), teruary Butyl Alcobol (TBA), Ethyi tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), tertiary amyl Methy! Ether (TAME)

VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/L = micrograms per hter, parts per bitlion; mg/L = miltigrams per liter, parts per million

'ND = Not Detected at the Practical Quanumuun Lunit (PQL), <X Not Detected at the elevated PQL, X PQL. elevated because of sample dilution
— = Pata not collected or 4, or analysis not cond

MCL = Masamurs Contaminang Level for drinkung water m Califomia (Department of Health Services).

* Confirmed by GC/MS method 8260

** = Action Level **+* = Secondary MCL./ water quahty goal

#4842 = | sboratory Report indieates results within quantitation mmge; chromatographic pattern not typucal of fuel.
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2001
19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, California
November 6, 2001

Appendix A

Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring and Field
Data Forms
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Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter. 2001
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
November 6, 2001

Appendix A
Field Methodelogies for Groundwater Monitoring

Weber, Hayes and Associates’ groundwater monitoring field methodology is based on procedures
specified in the LUFT Field Manual. The first step in groundwater well sampling is for Weber,
Hayes and Associates field personnel to measure the depth-to-groundwater to the nearest hundredth
(0.01) of a foot with an electric sounder. If the well appears to be pressurized, or the groundwater
level is fluctuating, measurements are made until the groundwater levels stabilizes, and a final depth-
to groundwater measurement is taken and recorded. After the depth-to-groundwater is measured,
the well is then checked for the presence of free product with a clear, disposable polyethylene bailer.
If free product is present, the thickness of the layer is recorded, and the product is bailed to a sheen.
All field data (depth-to-groundwater, well purge volume, physical parameters, and sampling method)
is recorded on field data sheets (see attached). Because removing free product may skew the data,
wells that contain free product are not used in groundwater elevation and gradient calculations.

After measuring the depth-to-groundwater, each well, starting with the cleanest well (based on
analytical results from the last sampling event), is purged of approximately three to five well
volumes of water. Purging is accomplished either by hand bailing or with a low flow submersible
electric pump. During purging the physical parameters of temperature, conductivity, pH, and
Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP) of the purge water are monitored with field instruments to
insure that these parameters have stabilized (are within 15 percent of the previous measurement).
The dissolved oxygen content of the groundwater from each well is measured with a YSI Model 57
field meter (equipped with a membrane covered Clark-type polarographic sensor probe, with built-in
thermistors for temperature compensation). Dissolved oxygen and ORP measurements are used as
an indicator of intrinsic bioremediation within the contaminant plume. All field instruments are
calibrated before use.

All purge water is stored on site in DOT-approved, 55-gallon drums for disposal by a state-licensed
contractor pending laboratory analysis for fuel hydrocarbons.

After purging, the water level in the well is allowed to recover to 80 percent of its original depth
before a sample is collected. After water level recovery, a groundwater sample is collected from
each well with a new, disposable bailer, and decanted into the appropriate laboratory-supplied
sample container(s). The sample containers at this site were 40-ml. vials. Each vial was filled until
a convex meniscus formed above the vial rim, then sealed with a Teflon®-septum cap, and inverted
to insure that there were no air bubbles or head space in the vial. All samples are labeled in the field
and transported in insulated containers cooled with blue ice to state-certified laboratories under
proper chain of custody procedures.

All field and sampling equipment is decontaminated before, between, and after measurements or

sampling by washing in an Liqui-Nox and tap water solution, rinsing with tap water, and rinsing
with distilled water.

GAAJOB\H9042, hbtOM\Qm200 1\3g0 113Q0 1 rpt. wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



FIELD WORK PLANNING: Performed on: 9/19/61
(A/ Meet with project manager: X yes, or no.

Number of wells 10 be sampled: Ten Wells, with D.O in all wells
Sample wells: MW-3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 for TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE.

Proposed sampling date: 9/20/01
TIME: 70 1 L ,
rrive onsite to perform 3= Quarter Monitoring Well Sampling,
COMMENTS:
Send all analytical to Entech Analytical Laboratory.

INITIALS:

ok Al sampling is conducted according to Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) 101/
~Water Quality Sampling Information for each well sampled is recorded on following pages.
-Upon sampling, all samples are placed immediately in coolers containing blue ice.
-After sampling each well all equipment is decontaminated according to SOP 10B/.
-All purge water is properly disposed in 55-gallon drums to be purged at a later date.
Vv -All samples are recorded on field Chain-of-Custody Sheets for {ransport to Laboratory.

BEGIN CALIBRATION:
X pH, EC, Temp Meter # | : Temp = 583FpH =1.00 &pw.w, BC =1413*%.

\\../ Dissolved Oxygen Meter: Red-line v/ , Zero ", Temp=_l§'L
Therefore, 4. ¥% mg/L. = Solubility of Oxygen in fresh water.
BEGIN SAMPLING ALL WELLS:
MY AR ML A MR g Py e b WS A

-See information below for general monitoring well information this sampling round.
COMMENTS:

All well will be purged of four casing volumes in the column requiring sampling (see Water Quality Sampling Field Forms for details). Wells will be
purged from bottom-up and will follow standard operating procedures by WHA, Wells will be sampled using a bladder pump, or disposable bailer.

\\*’4\’ '\,I‘Ld’u

L R =
P:\ATOB\H9042, hbt\QM\Qm2001\3g0 1\3QFL.wpd ! Signature of Field Personnel & Date

Weber, Hayes & Associates INDICATE ATTACHMENTS THAT APPLY
Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering X)L Data Sheets
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 95076 W cocs
{831) 722-3580  (831) 662-3100 — P;lgm -
Fax: {831) 722-1183 E Chargeable Material
Job Name: Harbert Transportation Date: 9/20/01
Field Location: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward Study #: H9042.Q
Field Tasks: U Drilling @/Sampling & Other Weather Conditions:
rd 5 L]

3" Quarter 2001 Well Sampling !’:33" 5 C\mna ‘\’S"“}'
Personnel/Company onsite: (Weber, Hayes and Associates) Chad Taylor

]



Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonvilie, CA 95076
{831) 722-3580 {831) 862-3100
Fax: (831) 722-1159

Location GW Depth (TOC)  Total Depth of Well  D.O. (mg/L) Floating Product (comments).

Mw- 5 2448 40' 0.4 e FP SL%\.\- Odoc
M- 4 24.32° 4o’ 0.4 Ao FP Ko Sleoe
M- 5 2438 45’ 0.3 RED Hl‘)\‘ Oday
M- b 24.70° us’ 0.2 NoFP Modente. Odor
M- F 15.27 Yo' 04 Q22N 0 Obur

M ] 24, (%’ Yo & Ne F?, Ne Odor

My 4 23.94 Yo' 0.3 Qs FP nauogh.f.
MO 10 3.3 Yo 0.4 Mo £P Nery SL doc
M | 2383 Yo 0.4 No F?, 80 Odoc

MO |2 24,98 Yo' 0.t MeFP No Oloc

\

\\\« :\1-';\0\

\

HOW MANY PURGE DRUMS WERE LEFT ONSITE_ 2 . APPROXIMATE GAL.3%4 .
CALL BAYSIDE OIL ON TO HAVE DRUMS PURGED.
DRUMS WILL BE PURGED ON

COMMENTS:

ANE s 0

P:\AJOB\H9042 hbt\QM\Qm200113q01\3QFL. wpd Signature of Field Personnel & Date




WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: tL.-\nr‘\-Tv...,?upc\m { 4e042.Q

Date: ‘i[‘tolul

Sample No.:

Mux X

Sample Location: Mua-¢

Recorded by: ¢

Sampiers Name: (‘Jhi\‘[:.[; \.

Purge Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic
Whaler# _|
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle ali that apply):

(TPH-gasyB T EXYMA

E MT%&FE—DGA,—EBB-,—&%O-EUOW

Sample Equipment:
X Disposable Bailer
Whaler#
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Botile Used:
St do.LUoA Yy

~FrH.dicseh-Steddard-Setvent-

latrinsie-Blo—-Rarameters

Well Number:
Depth to Water:

Mg

24630  TOC

Well Diameter: ___ 4° with Casing Volume of:

2" _=(0.16 Gallon/Feet)

Well Depth: 40 BGS or TOC (&= (0.65 Gallon/Feet) )
Height W-Column: 15,372 feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: a4.95% gallons (casing volume X height) 68" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: 39.3% gallons (vclume X 4) 8" =(2.81 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Ea \‘u\-\ Transportation: Camrin e

ey | paes | ooty | Tompei | ity Golor s I
07153 0 65| §2.4 £.5p Lot C.lca-.«—'ﬁm_o«i Mo By 1.6
502 5 640 §4.3 2.3\ Low: C—\ﬁ-u-a TeeceFies 2.b

080 b \o 6 ?p §4.4 1-35 | ).\

owo | 1S | 673 st | Tas || L7

o% 14 10 643 69, 1.28 1. 5

o kg L8 1) 5.0 7.36 \ b
bl Ao 693 £5.0 2.3% 1.5

082 % &5 g4y 651 735 l. #
ov0 4o | 44 (5.5 730 v v v L b

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TCOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Tima:0¥32 1st measured depth to water,
1st measured depth to water,

Time:
Time:

1st measured depth to water,

Calculate 80% of orginal well velume:
Qriginai Height of Water Column =__ 1§ 3 x0.8= _\2.256" - (Well Depih)_HO' = Depth ta water '27.2%"

(AN-1N

fest below TOC.

N feet helow TOC.
X foet below TOC.

s well wathinn 80% of original well casing volume: Yes ‘/No

Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes%
T
Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No

Sample Well
Time: 8931 Sample ID: MU.e Depth: 269Y"  feet below TOC
Comments: N. F\n-\\’ ~G‘Pm.\..."~ No Odee.
PACTV-CTWREILDLOGIHZG-GST.WBZ WHA 6-3-99




WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: l-Lrlou\' Tﬁ*s?ar]l\’(\w\ !“‘10‘{?_- @ Date: ‘f! 'Lal CH

Sampie No.: M‘-‘““ Sample Location: Ay

Recorded hy: <

Samplers Name: C\.\_,‘\T;}Y\_

Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:

Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
X Whaler # __ | Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:

meﬁmexygems Srdonlyra 'y
TPH-dissel-Stoddard-Solvent
Well Number: Mot Well Diameter: N with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: zase_ TOC (2""=(0.16 Gallon/Feel)
Well Dapth: nE BGS or TOC 4" ={0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column; 1S. (%" feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: Z. Sokg  gallons (casing volume X height) 6" ={1.47 Gallon/Feset)
Gallons to purge: 10. 04 gallons (volume X 4) 8" = (2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: RN Transportation: Cowmrrar
) Volume L

Time Conductivity Temperature e "

(24 hr.) (gzﬂ%ii) (usfem) (°F) pH Turbidity: Celor, Fines 2.0, (ppm)
0103 o 632 43,1 b S% \A-.a\,‘. Brown, Muay Fans 1.4
Oqo_s 1 242 {5.¢ L'RS MBC\.'—’«-‘\"! Bv‘..:v\, MAC:‘\FH; 0»%
o0l 4 I 60.3 q.00 \lz \\J l; 0.6
0‘\0% 5 %1 6‘5 1 ‘|"\ Lp,._\'. C-\Chf "BW-—OV\'. Mlh.(‘F\h) 0. 5
0 o ? ] ¢t.] 7.1 \\; \‘; \‘: 0.5
O 9h 0 il 6L-8 ‘-7-“ Lbu-l'-C-lf—-'| | rc-ﬁL‘F\ht> O'L*

LY
oL 12 8\s 4.8 AL \lx \\; \L 0.4
ST0P-| Puce [Gruglote.
\ﬁ' ‘“‘Hl'l

Wait for 80% well velume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Original Height of Water Column = 15. %" xo08= _12.54%" - (Well Depth) Ho

Time: 0449 1st measured depth to water, _2.44F __ feet below TOC.

Time: 1st measured depth {o water, _ S feet below TOC.
Time: q— 1st measured depth to water, “a feet below TOC.

Sample Well

= Depth to water 2.7.4 é

Is well within 80% of ariginai well casing volume: Yes /No
|s well within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes \&

Is well within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes No

9

Time: 0915 Sample ID: My

Depth: 244y

feet below TOC

Comments: N Els .“na’pﬁ&\hr‘. N o Odor.

PACTV-CTFETLDLOGIHZO-QSILWBZ

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: l-Lf\ou'l Tn.&:dﬁm l hlqoq'l.- @ Date: ﬂ[zalm
Sample No.: M.\ Sample Location: pid-12
Samplers Name: L\“\TZ.,\. Recorded by: <1~
Purge Equipment: f Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposable Bailer
X Whaler# _\ Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply):

Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

A-BeDOA-EDB-3260-FuorOnygeneies 5xi0..LVIAS
TRH-dieset—Stoddart-Sotvent
trneicBio—R
Well Number: ML Wel! Diameter: r »
Depth to Water: 24.96°  TOC 0
Well Depth: v BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: 15.05° feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feset)
Volume in Weli: 2.4 uB gallons {casing volume X height) 8" = (1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: .13 gallans {volume X 4) 8" = (2.61 Galion/Feet)
Lab: E.ho Transportation: Coneir
Volume .
Time Conductivity Temperature . )
(24 hr.) (g::;%i‘;) (s/cm) F) pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.O. {ppm)
044} ) §% 4 690 | (%9 | Madeatt: Brwn, Mod Py | 17
T
PR - ®Ll0 b6 5.4 F.21 L.,...s'- C\c-—r-awun, MoadFrey ‘2_
{
044y Y 3L 663 1. 3% Lews Clewr  Toce Fues | 0.6
044t b 73¢ (6.5 743 0.8
owu¥F | 8 Fua 6.5 T4 6.3
o448 o T4z 445 f.48 0.9
0450 | W ik 5.2 1.58 v v \ 6.7
STuP - ?ur%&. T m’i‘\d\‘-—:
N\ el

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well valume:

Original Height of Water Column = _15.08" x0.8= YL.04 - (Well Depth) Y{3' = Dapth to water 2-F: 24"
Time: 092  1st measured depth to water, Z5.0%"  faet below TOC. Is well within 80% of onginal well gasing volume: Yes 4:
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is wall within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes \K .
Time: €A 1st measured depth to water, Orfeet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No “A
Sample Well
Time: (95t Sample 1D: Mas. AL Depth: 25.03'  feet below TOC

Comments: N F\u\;.?l ’Pw.\w‘\. Mo Odeon

AACTV-CTVFEILDLOGHZO-QST WBZ

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: |, ,\.,‘.*T......,?.,Mj“ ! H1042.Q

Date: qualm

Sampla No.: M) .1\l

Sample Location: ML\

Recorded by: ¢

samplers Name: C\h.d TT.,\ -
/

Purge Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic
¥ Whaler# _}
Biadder Pump
Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply):

Sample Equipment:

X Disposable Bailer

Whaler #
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

(PR IMETEXNMTEE) 1-2-DOABDB8260-Fusk-Onygemates SxYo-\ Bk
TRi-diesel-Stoddard-Setvart

Intinsic Blo P :
Well Number: M.t Well Diameter: 2" with Casing Volume of.
Depth to Water: 23,81 _TOC "=
Well Depth: Yo BGS orTOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: Lh. 1y feet {(well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gaillon/Feet)
Volume in Well: 2. 58p%  gailons (casing voiume X height) §" = ({1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: \b.3y2 gailons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: E ke ‘\\ Transportation: Cowrier

X Volume
Time Conductivity Tamperature i X

(24 hr.) (2:;%::;) (sfom} (°F) pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.0. {ppm)
‘o2 o e 48.0 1. 3b “':)\' ‘Bvouav\l Mu-u{: | Y 4.5

101 Z log| 3.4 194 \\f \\J \; b

\o1 % q \wos 6%. 9 3.0 Mu.\.ﬁ-r-’k-‘ \‘Sm.m: M. ...Ll'—"“-, 0. 4

lo18 b 1o 61§ 4.4 ~L % J/ 6.5

Wil R Vo {a. § 7.05 Lows: Clewe Broom, Mo, Fuey | 0-5
1033 \o \oo9 64.\ L qli Lo wit C..\t.a.r N T’F\u..Fu..-; 0.4

\oib L 01 § 4.3 {.%S \L ~L G 6.4

30?' phﬂ‘\’q_ CA —-ﬁ‘\,l.’\l .

N\ thile

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOQC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Tima.. ‘3033 1st measured depth to water, t"’l- ov

Original Height of Water Cofumn = _\b 13-

Caleulate 80% of orginal well volume:

x0.8= 404" - (Weil Depth)_ 40’ = Depth to water 2.%. 10"

feet betow TOC.

Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes /No

Time; 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes “
Tima: A 1st measured depth to water, tA feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of anginal well casing volume: Yes No~A
Sample Well
Time: 1033 Sample iD: Mus:ll Depth: 24.0{* feet below TOC

Comments: No F\M&’f QE.L.:\‘. Ne oder

PACTVI-CTIFETLDLOGHZO-UST.WEZ

WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: || . bey Tr....?_,\\\\... / Ha042.0Q

Date: 1[“{ (1

Sample No.: My -3- Sample Location: M vt
Samplers Name: Q,\-\.,.\T':,, \- Recorded by: g
Purge Equipment: f Sample Equipment;:
Bailer: Disposabile or Acryiic X Disposable Bailer
X Whaler# __ 2. Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Analyses Requasted {cricle all that appiy):

Submersibie Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

mﬁﬁﬁ?{ﬁfsﬁ%%ﬂa@asma&w 5190\ Uz
JRH-discel-teddard-Selvent
ItrreioBioR ;
Well Number: M- Weil Diameter: g with Casing Volume of;
Depth to Water: Z5.1T TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: T BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: .33 fest (well depth - depth to water) 8" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: V1. 32 gallons {casing volume X height} 6" = (1.47 Gallon/Feset)
Gallons to purge: 5 W3 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Eaten Transportation: (. r
Volume I
Ti Conductivit Temperature - ’ '
(24mh1:'3.) (g:ﬂ%?,‘;) {ps?cn:\;l Y F) pHt Turbidity: Color, Fines D.O. {ppm)
T3 q XA b9t . wy, MyFen 1
WA | & A 343 % S g:m.\ Wk B dichl B, M Frey 6 Lo
O \'o k' \ e prawyey e [ ) ] 5
W2 ¥1s L AW P Txe | oo Ches e Cleee, Teabry L2000
4 B « A2 . whlt, TN -
Wy | 227 s o Ao a1 L2 Zad | Lo Cleer Lam: C,\,..r;"lf..gF-.s 0.2 0.5
W3t Yo 1Y 683 137 Lo...:'- Clecr l "T\:-u. R-) 0.4
W4z 35 SO\ 683 1. 41 j W 0.4
Rl 4o 10 63.3 1.34 03
Woi 45 EAY bR 143 0.3
5% 50 T44 9.1 748 0.4
viol | 53 slo ba.4 156 \ v 0.4

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depih to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery.

Calculate 80% of orginal well valume:

Original Height of Water Column = _ {43y x0.8= 15, ¥ - (Well Depth) 45" = Depih to water 2.9.22"

Is well within 80% of oniginal well casing volume: Yes /No
Is well within 80% of eriginal well casing volume: Yes No

Time: y105  1st measured depth to water, _ T E.H‘ feet betow TQC.

Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet betow TOC.
Time: « 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC.

Is well within 80% of original wall casing volume: Yes

Sample Well
Time: \2o5 Sample ID: M7 Depth;_2.5-64 _feet beiow TOC
Comments: No Floctes Produch. No Odsr
\J
PACTV-CTVFEILDECGIHZG-QSTWEZ WHA™ 6-3-89




WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: Y., oot Trusperkine | f4oue 6
T ¥

Date; ‘\!1-0[“1

Sampla No.: Mu»\D Sample Location: Mw - 10
Samplers Name: C .\ Too\ Recorded by: ¢4
Purge Equipment: I Sampie Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Disposabie Bailer
X Whaler# _ 2 Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply):

Submersible Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

#wet-eﬁa,—azmmmygmams SN NS

FRH=diesst-Stoddardt-Sotvent—

Intrinsic-Bio—Rarametars

Well Number: Muad Well Diameter: S with Casing Volume of:

Depth to Water: 25 TOC 2" = (0.16 Gallon/Feet)

Well Depth: Jo° BGS orTOC :

Height W-Column: \b.do feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)

Volume in Well: 16.51%3 gallons (casing volume X height) 6" ={1.47 Gallon/Feet)

Gallons to purge: 47.3% gallons (volume X 4) 8" ={2.61 Gallon/Feet)

Lab: Bt e Transportation:  Ciwe,..

Volume L
Time Conductivity Temperature S N
(24 hr.) (g:ﬂ%i:) {usfcm) °F) pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.O. (ppm}

) 0G0 w4 83 " .

' AL 0 s ! ) s 9% ki 1.8 0 r.u—(:n;,r ; MomiiFay L3 0.9
1S \0 1o§| b1 g 1.0% Lows Cleer, Trece Evs 0. %
A\ 5 Lofl .\ EAT \ \ 0.4
1522 20 \0Fp . 7F ot ‘ D. 5
1324 L5 lo3q F.% 143 O
1324 30 \060 h.s T.14 0.4
1333 35 10§ To. i T-13 0.y
5% 40 1053 N 11y 6.4

\
ioy) 4s | toSl N4 T v vV ) 6.4

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Caiculate depth to water {from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Time: \34Y_  1st measured depth to water, _ 2% . 5% feet below TOC.

Original Height of Water Column = {b-30° x0.8=

Caiculate 80% of arginal well valume:;

13.04" - (Well Depth)_4¢

= Depth to water Z.6. 26"

is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes' 4}

Time: 1st measured depth to water, fest below TOC. Is well within 80% of anginal well casing volume: Yes \%_
Time: ¢ 1st measured depth to water, A feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of oniginal well casing volume: Yes No T
Sample Well
Time: \3y4q Sampie ID: M 1D Depth:23.%0" _ feet below TOC
Comments: N Dl -.\‘,(\) '\?1&“\. \{..\f s\ u\.\ O,
PACTV-CINFEILDLOGIHZG-QSTWEZ WHA 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project NamelNo': “‘-e‘ﬂl—-‘:—\—ﬁ w&?d r’\\'\'\n—. !"' q "‘11'0

Date: 4 "Lol Y

Sample No.:

Sample Location: M. 3

Samplers Name:

Recorded by: ¢~

Purge Equipment;:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic

X Whaler# 2
Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply):

Sample Equipment:

X Disposabie Bailer

Whaler #
Bladder Pump
Submersibie Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:

TPH-gad(BTER{MTBE Y22 S 40, LVDRS
I I - - Bs' - P
Well Number: M. Well Diameter: y
Depth to Water: , TOC ]
Well Depth: BGS or TOC 4" = (0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Celumn: 15,8y feet (well depth - depth {0 water) 5" ={(1.02 Gallon/Fest)}
Volume in Well: Z. 534y _ gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: AL gallons (volume X 4} 8" ={2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Ex\-«l. Transportation: Couvtrarm
] Volume i
T Conduct T t ) ,

(Zfzﬁ) (g:tfli?:s ) O(Tjs?:rrlu‘;lty em{pO?:;a ure pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.O. (ppm)

H‘Z.‘Z. U ’ 9 “ 8 ? \' t ?- °3 Mat'\ & '\A‘L\- G ";’ ‘B\Mwn.l M u.-th‘-'.\ -2-1

M2y 1 #43 '?'B-& 1. 34 Lot C.\{ur-ﬁnwn’. Tty \-O

42 $ Y 63 '?'B. S ?‘3‘6’ Lﬁl-—"' C—\C,ﬁf'i ﬂuegp\bn_l_._ 0.4

e | b 344 F0.3 | 1.31 \ l 0.4

148 % B4 6.3 7.96 \ 6.4

1924 \0 $44 644 7.4 \ oM

1426 VL e B 693 1.9 \\/ \‘/ 0.4

STOP— [Pene ;E,.?\AL

\c.-x ‘\lt ""

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% weil volume recovery:

Time: _j 433 1st measured depth to water,

1st measured depth to water, E feet helow TOC,
1st measured depth to water, al feet below TOC.

Time:
Time: &

Caiculate 80% of arginal well valume:

Original Height of Water Column = i85 xo08= [2.4%2° - (Well Depth) Y 0= Depth to water 2.3 5%

Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes '/No

Is well within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes \K
Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No A

) '-\.\Q' feet below TOC.

Sample Well
Time: 43z Sample ID; My 3 Depth:24-1%"  feet below TOC
Comments: N, F\u;\‘\-“f\ '?we\m\'_ S\m\a’t Ode..
U b4
PACT\TCTIFETLDLOGHZ0-Q5T WHZ WAA 6-3-99




WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.; \\-r\.\-.ﬂ\Tr-:s_? o)\\\\m ! Huodr.©

Date: 1!20!a\

Sample No.: AR

Sample Location:

Mo

Recorded by:

Samplers Name: Cl. AT wo\.
Purge Equipment: I

Sample Equipment:

Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic X Cisposable Bailer
K Wnaler#_ 3 Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle ail that apply):

(TP GaR( B TERCMTBE, Jr-2-DCA-EDE-8260-EuslOxygenatas

Submersibie Pump

Number and Types of Bottle Used:
Sx 4o ANTAS

“FRH-dieset—Stoddard-Selvent

Well Number: M b Weil Diameter: 4" with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 2437 TOC =

Well Depth: qs’ BGS or TGC 4" = (0.6 Galloanee
Height W-Column: 20.1% feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" = (1.02 Gallon/Feet)

Volume in Weil: 3.1tz gallons {casing volume X height)

8" = (1.47 Gallon/Feet)

Gallons to purge: 52-32 gallons (volume X 4} 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: ke W Transportation: (Cuewrwe
(2?2?.) (EEI[E‘E‘Z) Co(r;‘::?gr:‘;iw Temg?:r)am pH Turbidity: Color, Fines D.O. (ppm)
H5\5m [3) S 3 40 598 “'1;,_1.5 (,.QS.H “ ' G Mp:.:ﬂ :-C-,n, M“ -H;- o —
P05 | 215 | $Pe IR I e Qleees B e Tt | 9451
WSoo | egr | Bt | AWK | 8T | LesCler TS TEy st —
VS1A S0 gs 653 237 | Loew: Cleor, Trubig 0.3
1523 25 f1y b%.% 7.3% | 0-3
1523 4o ¥o4 65 % 7.3% 0.3
V534 45 3% b1.¢ 3-43 0.3
1535 3o 343 640 1492 03
153% 35 31 4.0 1. do v v v O.3

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water {from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Time: 15"-4\ 1st measured depth to water,

Orlginal Haight of Water Column=_28-28" x0.8= ]b.224° - (Well Depth) 45"

25497

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:

feet below TOC,

= Depth to water 18.7¢

Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes _»" No

Time: E 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC, ts weil within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes Nag
N —
Time: d1st measured depth to water, CA _ feet below TOC, Is weil within 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes &N&i
Sample Well
Time: |54 Sample ID: M- b Depth2g. %Y feet below TOC
Comments: N, T-'\m"ﬁ-.\ Paded. M .lm\-a Olow.
o
PACTV-CTWWEILDLOG\HZU-TST.WBZ WHA™ 6-3-99




WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: ‘-\-v\onr‘\" Ty-...ﬁw..}._\\!g &ﬁpcn,.Q Date: qlzclot

Sample No.: Mw - 5 Sample Location: Mw-5

Recorded by: A7

Samplers Name: Ch.d T, .
{

Purge Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic
X Whaler# &
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Sample Equipment:
X Disposable Bailer
' Whaler#
Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (cricle all that appiy): Number and Types of Bottle Used:

(TP gaBTERYMTED, - 2-DCA-EDR-8266-FrorSxygenaios S Yo b NIy
FPHdhese—Stoddard-Sutvert—

ntrinsic Bin. P ;

Well Number: Well Diameter: 4" with Casing Volume of;
Depth to Water: y) t_.\ 1 TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feet
Well Depth: BGS or TOC 4“ 0.65 Gallon/Feet)

Height W-Column:
Volume in Well:

1.0 1, 5 feet (well depth - depth to water)
13.112 5 gallons (casing volume X height)

nnoutu

(
(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
{1.47 Gailon/Feet)

Gailons to purge: 52,45 gallons (volume X 4} 8" (2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: = e Transportation: Coveter
Time \éf:ru‘:: Conductlvity Temperature H Turbidity: Color. Fi D.O
(24 hr.) (Ga!l%ns) {usfem) °F) p urbidity: Color, Fines 0. {(ppm)
S X . . R T
wiiga | 0% | Ay |0 8] Lo [ haw e e ek, |35
\ % . r '
) Thd Y1s %o o | AHG |Leo Qe e By LS5
') 3 % ) . - R - /
W [ 297 | 3950 | P3Ga | BT e Gen®eBamrp o e | oS5
\b2b 30 213 §%.T 240 | Lew Clear Tre.Fivs o7
1b34 35 ¥\ 68 1.34 0.4
163 8 Yo 30 8. € 1.22 0.3
V4o ys FLE 45,1 T-43 0.3
b4 5 5 #s 68.4 1.43 0.
\b50 5% §50 60 1.4y v Y Vg c.3
Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Caiculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Caleulate 80% of orginal well volume:
Original Height of Water Golumn =_-2 818 x0.8= _\b 200 . (Well Depth)_4. 9" = Depih to water % & i1d
Time: \b53  1st measured depth to water, 3 $.%b" feet helow TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes ___ No_p~"
Time: _\b 83 1st measured depth to water, _ 33 A\ feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of originai well casing volume: Yes_ No _K_/
Time; viod 1st measured depth to water, 257 feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of criginal well casing volume: Yes _ & No____
Sampie Well
Time: \to¥ Sample ID: M -H Depth:_28#v__ feet below TOC
Commentis:

No F\n“\-"‘\ ’Qﬂ&m’\. f—,'t\\'\ r‘)tll'}lh
(@] [

PACTVT-CTWFELDLOGIHZC-QSTWEZ

WHA™ 6-3-99



WATER QUALITY SAMPLING INFORMATION

Project Name/No.: n*'\’\”*’r"‘”"‘?"\\'\\sr\ I l\ﬁ,oq_‘z.(? Date: ﬁ{'mgl o)

Sampie No.: My -4 Sample Location: M-
Samplers Name: Cla.d TV o\l Recorded by: (A
f
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic rS Disposable Bailer
% Whaler# 3 Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Submersible Pump Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested {cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
(PH-oaBTER(MTED 1y 2-DCA, EEB-8266-Fer OxyyeTaEs S ¥4 L UTTAY
TEH-diesel-Stoddard-Sefvent
Well Number: M. Well Diameter: Y with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: Z3.9y° TOC 2" = (0.16 Gallon/Feet
Wail Depth: Yo BGS or TOC 4" ={0.65 Gallon/Feet
Height W-Column: .ot feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" ={1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Weil: \o.424 gallons {casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: 475 gallons (volume X 4) 8" = ({2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: £ Transportation: o e
Volume L
Time Conductivity Temperature . .
(24 hr.) (g:lr%t;ds) (usfcm) °F) pH Turbidity: Color, Fines 0.0. (ppm}
22 ) 9 3.1 [ T ey Lo J
' AVADD s s 2354 b k.1 1 L.at(h"'&"‘; . Mo For |2 3 0.2
13k 10 1349 69-% 7.4\ Lows: C_\c.r-i‘.?.n.;,; Mearfun 0.6
1340 \5 Fua 633 740 bows: Clear TH Ein 6.5
3
1344 20 154 6%3 14 1 6.4
\Fus 25 b2 6813 156 -3
\ESL 3o E2 Y £8.3 135 0.3
1153 35 61 £5.2 1.34 0.3
L Bo\ 4o 0 631 4.4y 0.3
| §Vb 45 1S 0o 6.5 7.4¢ \ ] v 0.3

Wait for 80% well volume recovery pricr to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:
Onginal Haight of Water Column = _ 4k 06 x0.8= VL.848' - (well Depth) 49" = Depth to water_2 #15"

Time: _\f{_{:& 1st measured depth to water, “L.H.1 0" feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Time: 1st measured depth to waler, feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Time: (X ist measured depth to water, ;; E feet below TQC. Is weli wathin 80% of original well casing volume® Yes M

Sample Well

Time: _ {§&R Sample ID: AT T Depth: 24.10°  feet below TOC

Comments: N. ﬂo..*..b'vm , H.&\ Odue,

PACTV-CTIFEILDLOGHZO0-WSLWEZ

WHA™ 6-3-99



Weber, Hayes & Associates

Mydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr., Watsonville, CA 95076
{831) 722-35680 {(831) 662-3100
Fax: (831) 722-1159

Letter of

Transmittal
I

to: Mr. Jerry Harbert

46765 Mountain Cove Drive

Indian Wells, California 92210

Craig Drizin

re: Status Report - UST Assessment and Cleanup
Former Harbert Transportation Facility

from:

date: November 12, 2001
Number of Copies Date of Documents Description
1 November 6, 2001 Status Report - UST Assessment
and Cleanup
Former Harbert Transportation
Facility
19984 Meekland Avenue,

Hayward, California

<cl

Mr, Jeff Lawson

Silicon Valley Law Group

152 North Third Street, Suite 900
San Jose, California 95112

Mr. Gregg Petersen
Durham Transportation
9011 Mountain Ridge Drive
Travis Building, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78759-7275

Mr. Amir K. Gholami

Alameda County -

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

FATLAFORMS\Reptran1017.wpd

Mr. Chuck Headlee

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

San Francisco, California 94612

Ms, Laurie Berger
905 Emerald Hill Road
Redwood City, California 94061



Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2001
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
November 6, 2001

Appendix B
Summary of Historical Depth to Groundwater

Measurements, Groundwater Elevations, and Groundwater
Flow Direction - AGI Technologies, Inc.

GAAJOR\H9042.hbNQMQm200113q0 1\3Q0 1 rpt.wpd Weber, Hayes and Associates



Tabie 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
Harbert Transportation/Meskiand Avenue
Hayward, California

TR R

e i
Sheutistad
08115/95 | 24.22 75.78
03/14/96 19.02 80.98
00/26/96 23.61 76.35
Mw4 10/20/94 100.27 27.33 72.95
09/15/95 24.42 75.85
03/14/96 19.23 81.04
09/26/96 23.85 76.42
MW5 10/20/94 100.59 27.71 72.88
09/15/95 ‘ 24 87 75.72
03/14/58 19.65 80.54
09/26/96 24.38 76.21
MW6 10720794 100.57 27,68 72.88
09/15/95 24.79 75.78
03/14/96 19.54 &1.02
09/26/96 24,20 76.37
MW7 10/20/94 101.22 28.25 72.97
09/15/95 25.35 75.87
03114196 20,08 81.18
09726196 24.75 76.47
MW38 10/20/94 100.72 27.73 72.99
{ pers/9s 24.81 75.91
03/14/96 19.52 81.20
09/26/98 24.13 76.58
MW9 10/20/54 80.77 26.90 72.87
09/15/95 24.M1 75.78
03/14/96 18.80 80.97
09/26/96 23.50 76.27
MWA0 | 10/20/84 89.29 26.46 72.83
08/15/95 23.79 75.50
03/14/96 18.62 80.67
09/26/96 2330 75.89
MW11 | 10/20/94 88.75 26.89 72.28
06/15/95 24.05 75.70
03/15/96 18.79 80.96
09/26/96 23.53 76.22
MW12 | 10/20/94 101.03 28.11 72.92
09/15/95 25.189 75.84
03/14/96 19.84 81.19
09/26/96 24 57 76.46

Note;

ft bgs - Feet below ground surfaca.

TECHNOIOGIES

5833-004GW-ELEV LS



I T T N

Mwii
¢
72.86
Mwi2
[r 4
Q 72.92
Sump
Y0 Tank
85 7297 Excavation
Z
® 7
% <%0 Tank
2 Excavation
%
LEGEND "% Mwam
Monitoring Well number and e 7299
m;gug:? ®  approximate location, showing © W4
groundwater elevation in feet 72,95 uum—"py
Groundwater contour in feet,
72.90 weamm— on October 20, 1994 (.05-foot
intervat)
‘ Inferred groundwater flow
direction wey .
50
@io®
m | Groundwater Elevation and Contour Map /0/2 /%a‘:'ﬁ““ﬁ
o 40 Harbert Transportation/Meekiand Avenue
B YT oS Hayward, California
Scale in Fest TECHNOLOGIES PROJECT NO. DAAWN DATE REVISED QATE
grdwal cdr 15,833.002 DFF 29 August 94

- i ik




|
MW11
@ 75.70

MwW12
®
Q 75.84
Sump
871 Tank
75.87 i
& Excavation
Tank
% Excavation
%5 o ' N
B .
LEGEND A MW
o o
Monitoring well number and Z 7551
MWI0o  approximate location, showing ®
groundwater elevation in feet. 75.85 ® o !
. %
0 ;
Groundwater contour in feet, 16?’ ’\(0
75.60 wemmma o0 September 19,1995 '
{0.10-foot interval).
‘ Inferred groundwater
flow direciion. Om\,qa\!
o

@\N | AGI Groundwater Elevation and Contour Map 4., 4. GgTname

0 40 Harbert Transponation/Meekland Avenue
= TECHNOLOGIES Hayward, California
Scale In Feet - PROJECT NO DRAWN DATE APPROVED ™~ REVISED DATE

grdwat.cdr 15,883.002 BFF 28 Auaust 94 S/ RIA f Mrwi GR



LEGEND

Monitoring well number and

Former Wastie
OQil Tank

Former
USTs

MW10o  approximate location, showing
) groundwater elevation in fest.
: Groundwater contour in feet,
78.60 ——  on March 14, 1996+
{0.20-foot interval).
‘ inferred groundwater
flow direction,
* MW11 measured March 15, 1996
due o access problems .
Groundwater Elevation and Contour Map FiGURe
N Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue [0 i 3
o 40 TECHNGLOCGIES Hayward, California
R M —r— PROJECT NO DRAWN DATE APPROVED REVISED DATE
Scale in Feat gw-mar96.cdr 15,833.002 DFF 29 August 94 AW 15 Apr 96




N
. Former Waste

=" Oil Tank
Y N

Property
Line

LEGEND |
Monitoring well number and
MW10e  approximate jocation, showing

groundwater elevation in feet.

Groundwater cantour in feet,
76.0=== an Sépt 26, 1996
{0.10-foot interval).

« Inferred groundwater

flow direction.

Groundwater Elevation and Contour Map FIaURE
N Harbert TransportationlMeak_land Avenue Gl 56, 3
o 40 TECHNOLOGIES I o Hayward, California

[ - )

DATE APPROVED ———— REVISED DAFE
Scale in Feet gw-sep9b.cde 15,833.002 DFF 29 August 94 %‘_‘ ALW 15 Apr 96




Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2001
19984 Meekiand Avenue, Hayward, California
November 6, 2001

Appendix C

Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. |
3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 58%—0201

October 01, 2001

Chad Taylor

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

Order: 27003 Date Callected: 5/20/0]
Project Name: Harbert Transportation Date Received: 9/21/01
Project Number: H9042.Q P.O, Number: H9042.Q

Project Notes: MTBE confirmation of MTBE by EPA 82608 not required if MTBE by 8020 reported to the
MDL. No charge to client for MTBE by 82608 analysis.

On September 21, 2001, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the
following analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liquid MTBE by EPA 8260B EPA 8260B

Chernical analysis of these samples has been completed. Sunumaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

i e

Patti L. Sandrock
QA/QC Manager

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ¢ Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Pate: 10/01/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/21/01
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 _ Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: 19042.Q
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 27003 Lab Sample ID: 27003-003 Client Sample ID: MW-5
Sample Time: Sample Date: 9/20/01 Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/L 9/28/01 WMS31185 EPA 82608
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Lirmt Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Ine. (CA ELAP #2346)

i
@ichelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
l 3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408) 588-0200 ¢ Fax (408) 588-0201
l Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/01/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/21/01
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
' Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.0. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client
' Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 27003 Lab Sample ID: 27003-004 Client Sample ID: MW-6
Sample Time: Sample Date: 9/20/01 Matrix: Liquid
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyi-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ug/L 9/28/01 WMS31185 EPA 8260B
l DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
l Anaiysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
l @chelle I.. Anderson, Laboratory Directox Environmental Anal ysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/01/01
Date Received: 9/21/01

120 Westgate Drive Profect N Hatbert T
. roject Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: FH9042.Q
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 27003 Lab Sample ID: 27003-007 Client Sample ID: MW-9
Sample Time: Sample Date: 9/20/01 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag D¥F PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/L 9/28/01 WMS31185 EPA 8260B
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Linut Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

s
Y i

%helle Lﬁndcrson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
|
l 3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201
l Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 10/01/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/21/01
) Project Name: Harbert Transportation
l Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
. Sampled By: Client
' Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 27003 Lab Sample ID; 27003-008 Client Sample ID: MW-10
Sample Time: Sample Date: 9/20/01 Matrix: Liquid
I Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID ‘ Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND I 5 5 pg/L WMS31185 EPA 8260B
l DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Lirmt
l Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
l C %mhelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director Environmental Ana Iysi s Since 7983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

September 28, 2001

Chad Taylor

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

Order: 27003 Date Collected: 9/20/01
Project Name: Harbert Transportation Date Received: 9/21/01
Project Number: H9042.Q P.O. Number; H9042.Q

Praject Notes: Confirmation of MTBE by EPA 8260Bto follow.

On September 21, 2001, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the
following analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Method
Liquid Gas/BTEXMTBE EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable)
EPA 8020

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-388-0200.

Sincerely,

%

Michelle L. Anderson
Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 71983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
l 3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 583 -0201
I Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 9/28/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/21/01
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
I Order ID: 27003 Lab Sample ID: 27003-001 Client Sample ID: MW-3
Sample Time: Sample Date: 9/20/01 Mairix: Liquid ‘
l Parameter Result Fiag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 1.7 1 0.5 0.5 ng/l N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Toluene 2.6 1 0.5 05 pefl N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Etityl Benzene 32 1 0.5 0.5 pe/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 8.9 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l aaa-Trifluorotoluene 85 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ug/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controi Limits (%)
. aaa-Trifluorotoluene 83 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
l Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 380 1 50 50 nek N/A WGCa2172 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 71 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limt Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
' Analysis perfonmed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
O et
ichelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Lirector . , .
l Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 « Fax {408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 9/28/01
Date Received: 9/21/01
Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.Q

P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Lab Sample ID: 27003-002
Sample Date: 9/20/01

Order ID: 27003

Sample Time;

Client Sample ID: MW-4
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/l N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 6.5 ug/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/l N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 el N/A 9/25/01 WGCa2172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 101 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyt Ether ND 1 5 5 ug/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Centrol Limits (%)
aaa-~Trifluorotoluene 101 65 - 133
Parameter Resuit Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 107 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2345)

——

]
elle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Lumit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Atti: Chad Tayler

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Date: 9/28/01
Date Received: 9/21/01
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Project Number: H9042.Q
P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sanpled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 27003

Sample Time:

Lab Sampie ID: 27003-003

Sample Date; 9/20/01

Client Sample ID: MW-5
Matrix: Liguid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 46 5 ) 2.5 pe/L N/A 925101 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Toluene 41 5 0.5 25 ug/L NFA 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 280 5 0.5 2.5 ng/l N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 330 5 05 2.5 pg/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 74 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 5 0.3 1.5 pg/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%0)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 74 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF POQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch iD Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 2300 5 50 250 ng/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surroegate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 69 65 - 135

DF = Bilulion Factor

ND = Not Detected

<

St

ichelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 9/28/01
Date Received: 9/21/01
Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.Q

P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Qrder ID: 27003

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID:  27003-004
Sample Date: 9/20/01

Client Sample ID: MW-6
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 11 5 0.5 2.5 pg/L N/A 9/26/01 WGC42174 EPA 8020
Toluene 8.0 5 0.5 2.5 ng/L N/A 9/26/01 WGC42174 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 240 5 0.5 2.5 ng/L N/A 9/26/01 WGC42174 EPA 8020
Kylenes, Total 94 5 0.5 2.5 pg/L N/A 9/26/01 WGC42174 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 82 65 - 135
Parameter Resnit Flag DF QL DLR Units Exiraciion  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-buty] Ether ND 5 03 1.5 ug/L N/A 9/26/01 WGC42174 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aga-Trifluorofoluene 82 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 2500 5 50 250 pe/L NA 9/26/01 WGC42174 BPA 8015 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)

aaa-Trifluorotoluenc

68 65 - 135

DF = Diluticn Factor

ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

chelle I E’(Erﬁl:iaboratory Director

DLR = Deteetion Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



| :
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
i . w
3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201
' Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 9/28/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/21/01
) Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H0042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
' Order ID; 27003 Lab Sample ID: 27003-005 Client Sampie ID: MW-7
Sample Time: Sample Date: 9/20/01 Matrix: Liquid
l Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
Denzene 0.98 5 0.5 2.5 pg/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 5 0.5 2.5 gL N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 12 5 0.5 2.5 ngl. N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 4.5 5 0.5 25 pe/l N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l aaa-Triflucrotoluene 92 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-buty! Ether ND 5 0.3 1.5 ng/l, N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surregate Recovery Control Limits (%)
' asa-Trifluorotoluene 92 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
l Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 299 5 50 250 pgfL N/A 9/25/0t WGC42172 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeabie)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene a1 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical ‘Quantitation Limit
l Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
ichelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director . o
l Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 9/28/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/21/01
Watsonville, CA 95076 Prcf}i?: gﬁna}?;f ﬁggigtg ransportation
Attn; Chad Taylor P.O. Number; H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 27003 Lab Sample ID: 27003-006 Client Sample ID: MW-§
Sample Time: Sample Date: 9/20/01 Matrix: Liguid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Methed
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/l N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Triflyorotoluene 97 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DE PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyt Ether ND 1 5 5 ug/L N/A 9/25/01 WGCA2172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%}
aaa-Triflucrotoluene 97 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 pe/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8015 MOD,
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 103 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limut Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA BLAP #2346)

gﬂﬁ%’

e
chelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director . o
Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.
l 3334 Victor Court ¢ Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201
| Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 9/28/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/21/01
) Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
l Order ID: 27003 Lab Sample ID: 27003-007 Client Sample ID: MW-9
Sample Time: Sample Date: 9/20/01 Matrix: Liquid
l Parameter Result Flag DY PQL DLR Units  Exiraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 270 5 0.5 2.5 g/l NA 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Toluene 38 5 0.5 25 ug/l N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 BPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 390 5 0.5 2.5 ngl N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 430 5 0.5 2.5 ng/l N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Congrol Limits (%)
' aaa-Trifluoratolucne 79 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date '
Methyi-t-buty! Ether ND 5 0.3 1.5 pg/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
l aaa-Trifluorotoluene 79 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
l Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 3400 3 50 250 ug/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 80135 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surregate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 70 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detecticn Limit Reported PQL= Pracilcai Quantitation Limit
' Analysis performed by Entech Analyheal Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

. w7 W
< ;chcile L. Anderson, Laboratory Director . o
' Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ¢ Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates
1206 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 9/28/01
Date Received: 9/21/01
Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H5042.0Q

P.O. Number; H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 27003

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 27003-008
Sample Date: 9/20/01

Client Sample ID: MW-10
Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Baich ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 6.0 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Toluene 9.9 1 05 0.5 ng/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 1.2 1 0.5 0.5 gl N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 39 1 0.5 0.5 pne/l N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EBPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotcluene 92 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-buty] Ether 6.5 | 5 5 ng/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 92 65 - 135
Paramefer Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Anaiysis QC Batch 1D Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline 1200 1 50 50 ng/L N/A 9/25/01 wWGC42172 EPA 8015 MOD.

Surrogate
aaa-Trifluorotoiuene

(Purgeable)
Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
85 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

' //Il’

> L~
derson, Laborafory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 « (408) 588-0200

¢ Fax (408) 588 0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 9/28/01
120 Westgate Drive lete,Reclzi‘-'e& 19_1/2 };01 .
. roject Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 27003 Lab Sample ID: 27003-009 Client Sample ID: MW-11
Sample Time: Sample Date: 9/20/01 Matrix: Liguid
Parameter Result Flag DE PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L NiA 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Tolucne ND 1 4.5 0.5 pg/l N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC4a2172 EPA. 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 97 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch 1D Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 g/l N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%}
aaa-Trifluorctoluene 97 65 - 135
Paranicter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 pgfL N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 104 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Linut Reported
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

N{_gh‘(le L. Anderson Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates Date: 9/28/01
120 Westgate Drive Date Received: 9/21b/01
. Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Project Number: H9042.Q
Attn: Chad Taylor P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 27003 Lab Sample ID: 27003-010 Client Sample ID: MW-12
Sampie Time: Sample Date: 9/20/01 Matrix: Liquid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L NiA 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Bthyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/l N/A 9/25/01 WGEC42172 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L N/A 9/25/01 W(GC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 98 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF POQL DLR Units  Extractien  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-buty] Ether ND 1 5 5 ug/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Triflucrotoluene 98 65 - 135
Parameter Result Fiag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ngfl N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 104 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc, (CA ELAP #2346)

{ ﬁichel%eis. Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Chad Taylor

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

Date: 9/28/01
Date Received: 9/21/01
Project Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.0Q

P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 27003

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID; 27003-011
Sample Date: 9/20/01

Client Sample ID: Purge Water
Matrix;: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene 28 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Toluene 3.0 1 0s 0.5 ng/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene 15 i 03 0.5 pg/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total 12 1 0.5 0.5 ug/l N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 88 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Bateh ID Method
Date Date
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 pg/L N/A 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 88 65 - 135
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasaline 350 1 50 50 pg/L N/A 25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8015 MOD.,
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
aza-Triflucrotcluene 80 65 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

Analysis performed by Entech Anabytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

elle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limmt

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408) 588-0200  Fax (408) 588-0201

Date: 9/28/01
Certified Analytical Report

Lab Sample ID: Method Blank Matrix: Liquid
Test Parameter Result DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date  QC Batch ID Method
TPH as Gascline TPH as Gasoline ND L 30 50 ng/l 9425/0% WGEC42172 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogaie Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 103 65 - 135
BTEX Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ue/L 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Toluene ND 1 0.5 0.5 ug/L 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Kylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 pe/L 9/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotolucne 97 65 - 135
MTBE by EPA 8020 Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 rg/L 0/25/01 WGC42172 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrei Limits (%)
aaa-Triflucrotoluerne 97 65 - 135
TPH as Gasoline TPH as Gasofine ND 1 50 50 g/l 9/26/01 WGC42174 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Suirogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limits (%)
aaa-Triflugrotoluene 107 65 - 135
BTEX Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 g/l 9/26/01 WGC42174 EPA 8020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 0.5 pg/L 9/26/01 WGEC4A2174 EPA 8020
Toluene ND i 0.5 0.5 ug/L 9/26/01 WGC42174 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 0.5 ng/L 9/26/01 WGC42174 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 10t 65 - 135
MTBE by EPA 3020 Methyt-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 3 pe/L 9/26/01 WGC42174 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 10t 65 - 135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limt
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
ichelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director Pagelofl

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 58é-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #: WGC42172 Units:  pg/l
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  9/25/01
Paramieter Methiod  Blank Spike Spike Sample Spike QCType % Recovery RFPD RFD Recovery
Result SampleiD Amount  Result  Result Limits Limits
Test:  TPH as Gasoline ‘
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015M ND 561 49944  LCS 89.0 59.2-111.9
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 103 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 3020 ND 0.2 6.270 LCS 101.1 65.0-135.0
Ethy! Benzene EPA 8020 WND 7.8 6.520 1LCS 83.6 65.0 -135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 358 30.575 LCS 85.4 65.0-135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 43 34,109 LCS 79.3 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
‘ aaa-Trifluorotoluene 97 65 - 133
Test:  MTRBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ~ EPA 8020 ND 52.8 58.566 LCS 110.9 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
ana-Trifluorotoluene 97 65 - 135
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015M ND 561 487.69 LCSD 86.9 2.38 25.00 59.2-1119
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotofuene 101 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 6.2 6277 LCSD 101.2 ¢.11 25.00 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND 7.8 6.500 LCSD 83.3 0.31 25.00 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 3538 30.496 LCSD 8s5.2 0.26 25.00 65.0-135.0
Xylenes, fotal EPA 8020 ND 43 33.871 LCSD 78.8 0.70 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
r gaa-Trifluorotoluene 104 65 - 135
Test: MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ~ EPA 8020 WD 52.8 59.460 LCSD 112.6 1.51 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Tnfluorotoluene 104 65 - 135
Test: TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015 M ND 27003-001 561 38040  653.24 MS 48.6 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
1 aaa-Trifluorotoluene 70 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene EPA 8020 ND 27003-001 6.2 1.651 6.449 MS 77.4 65.0-135.0
Ethyt Benzene EPA 8020 ND 27003-001 7.8 31.930  35.324 MS 43.5 65.0 - 135.0
Tolucne EPA 8020 ND 27003-001 358 2,597  27.109 MS 68.5 65.0 - 135.0
Xylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 27003-001 43 8.887 35304 MS 61.4 65.0 - 1350
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 88 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court ® Santa Clara, CA 95054 = (408) 588-0200 * Fax (408) 588-0201

Quality Control Results Summary

QC Batch #:  WGC42172 Units: pg/L
Matrix:  Liquid Date Analyzed:  9/25/01
Parameter Method  Blank Spike Spike  Sample Spike QCType % Recovery RPD RPD Recovery
Result  SampleID Amownt  Result  Result Limits Limits
Test:  MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ~ EPA 8020 ND  27003-001 52.8 ND 45703 MS 86.6 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controt Limits (%)
aaa-Tnfluorotoluene 88 65 - 135
Test:  TPH as Gasoline
TPH as Gasoline EPA 8015M NB  27003-001 561 38040 686.10 MSD 54.5 491 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 74 65 - 135
Test: BTEX
Benzene BPA 8020 ND 27003-001 6.2 1.651 6511 MSD 78.4 0.94 25.00 65.0-135.0
Ethyl Benzene EPA 8020 ND  27003-001 18 31.930 35640 MSD 47.6 0.39 25.00 65.0-135.0
Toluene EPA 8020 ND 27003-001 35.8 2597 27961 MSD 70.8 3.09 25.00 65.0-135.0
Kylenes, total EPA 8020 ND 27003-001 43 8.887 36.143 MS3D 63.4 2.35 25.00 65.0 - 135.0
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 92 65 - 135
Test: MTBE by EPA 8020
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ~ EPA 8020 ND 27003-001 52.8 ND 47247 MSD 89.5 332 25.00 65.0-135.0
Surrogite Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
aaa-Trifluorotoluene 92 65 - 135

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Weber, Hayes & Associates CHAIN -OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Hydrogeotogy and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr. Watsonville, CA 95076

{831) 722.3580 {831} 662-3100 PAGE l OF l

Fax: {831) 722-1159

PROJECT NAME AND JOB # Harbert Transportation / H9042.00 LABORATORY: Entech Analytical
SEND CERTIFIED RESULTS TO: Chad Taylor TURNARCUND TIME: @mal } 24hr Rush 48hr Rush  72hr Rush
REQUESTED ANALYSIS
Samole SAMPLE CONTAINERS ‘
N P i ' Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Qrganics . |- - - Additional’Analysis =
Identification Sample | Date e B MM LA — B T gt
—A_ | Depth |Sampled| 40mL | iliter | __mL| Liner | L e | e by, | soivents by |
{samplen) VOAS Amber | Poly | Acetate |. iﬁﬁi‘;ﬁf Ei?;";‘: _ 1o EPA Mathaa# | oyEra | byERA |
(preserved) |  Jars Botfle |orBrass | . 7. | L ) {Methods 8260 |
. . _ 7 [
»-1700.5'00\ M- AR ﬁlio[at 5 A
OVZ| mo Y 2941 5 X
I .
Y pa-s 2v.74 5 X
oMl MO6 25-9¢ 5 &
35| Mw-1 7564 5 X
N4 P zb.oy 5 X
ol M4 210 5 hd
60 MU0 2580 5 X
200 paual 2908 5 K
000 {mun 250y 5 X
0 ,\ ?'—H\c.\)—'\‘f—( G. S \Y 5 X
SAMPLE CONDITION:
RECEIVED BY: RELEASED BY: Date & Time (cwrcle 1)
1.) Szmpier: \\ -‘IE:jN - Ambient Frozen
2 LR ST Gl 10i2  pmen et o
3) _QI ‘ % { 15 !-?-> Ambient Refnaerated Frozen
4.} & - i = ;é - - Ambient  Refngerated Frozen
Z-
5.) 4 < - - Ambient  Refngerated Frozen
NOTES: ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

Please repori only confirmed MTBE defections by EPA Method 8260 with a mimimum detection fimit of 5 ug/l.,

For TEE-analyzed samples with non-detectable resuits (ND) but having elevated detection hmits, please
x confirm by EPA Method #8260

m Please use MDL (Mimmunt Detection Lanif) for any difuied samples

AR bl A i



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054  (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes & Associates

Qctober 05, 2001
OcT 17 2001
Chad Taylor

Weber, Hayes and Associates E @ IE ” M E
120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Order: 27003 Date Collected: 9/20/G1
Project Name: Harbert Transportation Date Received: 9/21/01
Project Number: H9042.Q P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Project Notes:

On September 21, 2001, samples were received under documentented chain of custody. Results for the
following analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Methad
Liquid MTBE by EPA 8260B EPA 82608

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-588-0200.

Sincerely,

Michelle L. Anderson
Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court » Santa Clara, CA 95054 » (408) 588-0200 « Fax (408) 588-0201

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westpate Drive
Watsonville, CA 950676

Attn: Chad Taylor

Date: 10/5/01

Date Received: 9/21/01

Project

Name: Harbert Transportation

Project Number: H9042.Q
P.O. Number: H9042.Q
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 27003

Sample Time:

Lab Sample ID: 27003-005
Sample Date: 9/20/01

Client Sample ID: MW-7

Matrix: Liquid

Parameter Result Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ng/l 10/4/01 WMS31197 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 127 65 - 135
Dibromofluoromethane 111 57 -« 139
Toluene-d8 124 05 - 135

DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not Detected

Analysﬁd by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc (CA ELAP #2346)

\-—Jﬂ"'/

Michelle L. Anderson, Laboratery Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

DLR = Detection Limit Reported

PQL = Practicai Quantitation Limit



Weber, Hayes & Associates CHAIN -OF-CUSTODY RECORD

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgata Dr., Watsonville, CA 95076

(831) 722-3380  (831) 662-3100 PAGE l OF '

Fax: (831) 722-1158

PROJEGT NAME AND JOB #: Harbert Transpartation / H3042.Q LABORATORY: Entech Analytical
SEND CERTIFIED RESULTS TO: Chad Taylor TURNAROUND TIME: m 24hr Rush  48hr Rush  72hr Rush
Sample SAMPLE CONTAINERS
ldentification Sample Date
T Depth | Sampled 40 ml. 1iiter | wl | Liner Tt
(sarmplot VOAs Amber Poly | Acetate ,i %ﬁ??b i
(preserved} | Jars Botile | or Brass :
*‘-700}' G 1 o3 2915 | alaala] 3 X ]
O] > 4 2941 5 #
931 Mmu-s 2% 5 X
g™ b My -6 25.90 5 ¥
0‘35‘ M -1 2564 5 X
¥l aag. & 24.6y' 5 X
il X 2400 5 X
DOE M-l 2383 5 . X
ALY Pl T8 5 3
U{ Y 3 .
ML 2 S 5 X
O | Pargerd Xer GS |V 5 X

SAMPLE CONDITION:

RECEIVED BY: Date & Time RELEASED BY: Dai & Time (el 1)
1) Sampler; \\‘ . \ ,g" i -4 o1 - Ambignt Refrigerated Frozen
o R4 S ' S A 9l21 19362 e s Foe
3) e mﬂ’%@'rﬁ: -q); { i‘f’&k Ambiert  Refngerated Frazen

5)

- - Amblent Refrigerated Frozen

- - Ambrant Refngerated Frozen

NOTES: ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
x Flease rsport only confinmied MTBE datections by EPA Method 8268 with a mirymum detection limit of 5 ugf.‘.

For MTBE-analyzed samples with non-detectable resufts {ND) but having elevated detection limits, plaase
Yconfimt by EPA Methiod #5260,

>

Please use MDY (Mirmum Detection Limit) for any diuted samples.



Groundwater Monitoring Report - Third Quarter 2001
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
November 6, 2001

Appendix D

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Results -
AGI Technologies, Inc.

GAATOBH9042. b0\ QOMOM200113q0113Q0 Lipt.wypd Weber, Hayes and Associates



Table 2 ' A_GI .
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data TECHNOUOKIEy )
Harbert Transporiation/Meekiand Avenue
Hayward, California
3
7 kA Test i . L o if;«
e ! :"-.’@‘;‘:‘E'..f-‘ ; l ; 16 .-«
e G
@WZ' ﬁﬁ“%g =
MW1 07/86 42,000 NA
03/80 . 27,000 ND
07/80 27,000 ND
10/80 43,000 6.4
01/81 22,000 ND ND
04/81 42,000 3,100 * NA 5,100 1,200 NOD ND 120
07/91 46,000 4,300 * NA 6,500 830 ND ND 64
10191 27,000 4,300 ¢ NA 4,400 1,100 ND ND 25
01/82 27,000 14,000 * NA 3,300 1,200 ND ND - 24
04/92 33000 11,000 * NA 8,800 1,200 ND ND 120
07/82 41,000 18,000 * NA 5,600 . 1,300 ND ND 48
10/82 33,000 3,500 * NA 4,400 1,200 ND , ND 61
Mw3 11/89 29,000 NA NA 4,600 680 ND ND 36| Lead 40
11/88 NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 36|  Lead 40
03/80 12,600 NA NA 2,300 58 ND ND ND ‘
07180 7,300 890 ND 5,200 ND ND ND 67 '
10/80 8,200 870 ND 75 7.5 ND ND 48
10/90 NA NA NA NA NA ND ND 22 Lead 3
01/91 4,600 680 ND 2,200 220 ND ND 40 ’
04/91 8,300 840 * NA 2,800 370 ND ND 43
07191 6,600 aso “ NA 2,000 260 ND ND 289
10494 6,300 1,700 ° NA 2,000 410 ND ND 27
01/82 | 4,000 780 * NA 1,200 250 ND ND v,
| odra2. L 7400 1888 % A 730 a70 ND ND 18]
a7/e2 3,000 z400 ° NA 180 ND ND ND 30
10/82 5,000 g70 ° NA 1,300 320 ND ND 26
01/e3 2,300 680 *  NA(2) 630 180 ND MD 13
| 06/93 5800 1100 °  ND 730 240 ND ND 13 :

Page 1 of § R
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Table 2 : )

Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
Harbert TransportationiMeekland Avenue

Hayward, California

A
e b
’ A J"; gt
11/88 ND NA NA a3 1.3 1 §2 NA NA
03190 ND NA NA 7.4 2 2 11 ND ND
07/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/8D ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 07 ND
01/81 80 ND ND 5.2 24 17 07 ND ND
04/91 1,400 130 NA 2,200 72 ND 17 ND NB
07/91 130 ND NA 14 a3 87 ND ND ND
10/91 ND ND NA 5.3 1 ND 0.8 ND ND
01/92 ND ND NA 8.8 1.3 ND ND ND ND
04792 780 130 * NA ND 51 ND 48 ND ND
07/92 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/92 100 ND NA 9.5 ND ND 26 ND + ND
01/93 860 240 * NA 200 4 46 8.4 ND ND 1
06/03 650 140 *® ND 150 21 ND ND ND ND a7
MWS5 1p/90 9,600 1,800 ND 1,200 70 160 520 ND ND 22 Lead 3
01/91 10,000 1,200 ND 1,600 720 200 510 ND ND 33
04/91 18,600 asg * NA 2,500 550 580 500 ND ND 61
07/91 15,000 2,200 * NA 4,800 810 1,100 760 ND ND 62
10/91 14,000 3,300 a NA 5,000 530 820_ 800 ND NI 49
0192 12,000 1,900 * NA, 4,300 agn 380 580 ND ND 56
04/92 23,000 6,400 © NA 8,600 ND 2,600 1,800 ND ND 125
07/82 27,000 5,800 * NA 6,000 ND 1,560 1,600 ND ND 23
io/92 13,000 2,100 * NA 4,600 140 470 550 ND ND 59
01/93 18,000 1.800 a NA 5,800 560 1,900 1,600 ND ND 110
01/93 19,000 2100 * NA 4,600 arn 1,600 1,400 ND ND 120
06/93 22,000 2,900 * ND 8,300 740 2,500 1,900 ND ND 110
06/93 23,000 2300 ® ND 9,600 730 3,000 1,800 ND ND 110
Page 2 of §




Table 2 AGI :
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Harbert Transportation/'Meekland Avenua
Hayward, California

T RTERt Methons L G
A T e if“%%?@ E ;
-
D G Dher Oty
MW8 10/90 27,000 4,700 ND 2,700 450 2,800 3,300 ND ND 40 Lead 8
o1/81 7,200 1,600 ND 1,400 ND 200 830 ND ND 23
04191 17, 000 800 * NA 2,800 610 1,200 1,800 ND ND 53
07/91 11,000 1,400 * NA 1,200 ND 380 750 ND ND 28
10/91 4800 1600 °  NA 380 68 340 730 ND ND 22
01/82 6,100 1,200 * NA 460 180 200 590 ND ND 26
04/92 7.200 1,800 * NA 340 350 460 820 ND ND 30
07/92 8,600 1,700 * NA 380 1,100 ND 35
10/92 1,600 110 * NA 70 88 ND 24
01/93 13,000 2,100 * NA 370 2,400 ND 36
06/93 7.400 1,800 * ND 480 1,400 ND 29
MW7 10/90 14,000 2,700 ND ND 1,200 1.4 14 Lead 11
01/81 4,500 1,400 ND 42 3s0 ND 10
04/81 2,400 NA NA 77 130 0.8 11
07/81 2,000 g10 © NA ND 88 ND a7
10/94 ND a7o * NA ND ND 0.68 45
01/82 1,100 290 * NA 45 88 35 6.4
04/82 1,700 520 ° NA 78 170 0.5 32
07/92 1,800 590 * NA 748 170 2.1 87
07762 {dup) 1,200 700 * NA 1 80 2 82
10/92 1,860 320 * NA 31 75 1 7.4
01/93 2,100 660 * NA 100 270 0.6 a7
06/93 4,400 1,100 * ND 330 620 ND 8.6

Page 3 of§



Table 2 : AGI
- Summary of Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenus

Hayward, California

. T om0 T e
2! w}f—% e i R .w.g ae : Z : v : e 3 i s ;ﬁf kw
= - % ,
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
ND ND ND ND 1.4 ND
Mws 02491 6,000 1,600 NA 180 19 - 170 200 ND ND 13
04131 4,200 410 * NA 520 130 410 580 ND + ND 26
07/91 1,800 180 * NA 180 12 52 77 ND 6.5 12 .
10/1 880 300 * NA 160 3 44 83 ND ND 10 -
01/92 388 120 * NA 14 7.6 22 14 ND ND 26 !
04/82 2,800 700 * NA “510 80 260 260 ND ND 1
07/92 4,400 1,300 * NA 860 210 340 640 ND ND 22
10/92 200 200 * NA 68 1.4 2.1 7.8 ND ND 12
ol/e3 8,500 740 *® NA 2,400 380 620 1,500 ND ND 29
06/93 8,200 1,300 * ND 2,400 360 480 1,500 ND ND 29
MW10 01/62 13,000 3780 © NA 130 580 110 3,000 ND ND 33
05/82 15,000 5,000 “ NA 180 ND 18 2,700 ND ND 20
05/52 (dup) 13,000 7,500 ° NA 240 450 65 2,500 ND ND 22
D7/82 8,100 4,400 *® NA 74 360 ND 1,100 ND ND 29
10192 3,200 1,500 * NA ND ND ND 320 ND ND 25
0193 7,500 2,200 * NA 130 170 20 710 ND ND 18
06/93 8,000 2,100 ° ND 69 7.8 ND 490 ND ND 16
|
Page 4 of 5



Table 2

Summary of Historicai Groundwater Analytical Data
Harbert Transportation/Meeidand Avenue
Hayward, California

s T
o ’ . .
Benron ey Lo TEE o PCE
23 250 ND 1,100 ND
04/92 160 1,200 * NA ND ND ND ND ND
07/92 2,100 710 * NA ag 100 23 53 ND
10/92 660 220 * NA 29 19 ND 3.8 ND
10/82 770 230 * NA 32 26 ND 57 ND
01/93 780 aro ¢ NA 10 2.1 ND as ND
06/93 2,500 160 “ ND 27 88 ND 34 ND
MW12 12162 2,800 1,700 © NA 14 ND ND ND ND
06/93 1,100 750 * ND 18 21 ND 57 ND
B1 01/83 ND ND NA ND NI ND ND ND
06/83 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
F3 02/03 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA \
Well 12189 1,800 NA NA 200 24 18 34 ND ND 0.15] Lead 2,100 N
Abandonad
Average " 8,865 1,883 250 1,562 235 517 871 0.21 0.41 24.8 "
Laboratory Defection &0 §0 500 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 04 0.4 0.4
Limit
Notes:
a) The detection for petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel appears 1o be due to the presence of lighter hydrocarbons rather than diese,
b) Average of sampled data, ND equals 1/2 detection limit. '
ngfl. - Micrograms per fiter Is approxirmately equivalent to parts per billion, depending on density of watet.
NA - Not analyzed.
ND - Not detected. TCE - Trchloroethylene. 3
TPH-G - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline. PCE - Tetrachloreethylans.

TPH-D - Total petroleum hydrecarbons quantified as diesel.

1,2-DCA - 1,2-Dichloroethane.
TPH-MO - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as maotor ail.

Page 5 of & 5833-001Table? tah: HAA1



Table 2
Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses

Hatbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue
Hayward, California .

?ﬁ&ﬁ%ﬁgﬁ’%’% i !,
07/28/94 7,700 ND 600 22 ND ND
10/21/04 7,400 a7 780 26 ND ND
08/15/95 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/08 Ns NS Ns NS NS NS
08/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW4 | 07/28/04 120 1.1 ND ND [~ ND " ND
10/21/84 69 ND ND ND ND - ND
09/15/05 110 0.85 ND 2.3 ND ND
03/14/86 300 ND ND 1.8 ND ND
09/26/96 ND ND ND 12 'ND ND :
MWS | 07/29/94 30,000 1,800 2,300 110 ND ND ‘
10/21/94 23,000 1,500 2,800 85 ND ND :
08/15/85 NS NS N§ NS NS NS .
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
00/26/06 NS NS N8 NS NS NS
MWE | 07/20/94 15,000 2,100 ° 3,100 1,100 71 2,000 37 ND ND
10/21/94 18,000 1,600 3800 . 1,200 170 3,200 36 ND ND
08/15/85 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/26/86 NS Ns NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW7 | 07/20/94 2,600 530 ° 470 220 ND 310 2.7 .6 ND
10/21/94 1,700 280 290 140 45 240 1.8 0.74 ND
09/15/85 NS NS NS NS NS = NS NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS NS NS Ns Ns NS NS NS NS
09/26/96 NS NS NS NS NS Ns NS Ns NS

s o s ons o SIm TN SN NN NN NN GBS OB MNS GNP NN WS RSN SR



Table 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportation/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, California
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i ”"‘{g’:éz gé%%?fé
3 e e e b ; /% %’gf jv:
o e e gl
MWE | 07/28/04 ND ND ND ND
10/21/94 ND ND ND ND
09/15/05 ND ND ND ND
03/14/86 ND ND ND ND
09/26/96 ND ~ ND ND ND
MWE | 07/28/04 6,000 1,300 © 80 170 27 370 26
10/24/94 6,000 600 1,800 280 220 1,600 31
09/15/85 NS NS NS NS . Ns NS NS
03/14/06 NS NS NS - NS NS NS NS .
09/26/06 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS }
MWI10 | 07/28/94 6,700 2,000 © 89 180 57 430 13 ND ND ’
10/21/94 8,608 2,000 83 200 ND 680 12 ND ND ':
09/16/95 2,160 1,900 8.0 49 ND 4.9 ND ND ND '
03/14/96 8,800 2,000 ® 84 - ND 33 6.5 ND ND
09/26/96 7,100 420 140 210 ND 32 8.1 ND 59
, .
MW11 | 07/28/04 450 150 * 6.2 20 1.1 6.6 ND ND ND
10/21/94 480 180 4.9 14 ND 12 ND ND ND
00/15/95 9,600 550 130 180 ND 130 8.8 ND 5.6
03/15/96 780 310 ® 0.74 25 ND 18 ND ND ND
N 08/26/06 480 710 i ND 80 ND ND ND ND ND
Page 2 of 3
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Tahle 2

Summary of Groundwater Chemical Analyses
Harbert Transportaiion/Meekland Avenue

Hayward, Callfornla

B
5 s % ,:{ng B
5 2 ‘ ;,5 :‘.$
o . Bﬁ%gf i o %ﬁ%},‘g@%
| oo | Diess | Bonsens: Ethilbenzone 7o (ylanes e
s G T ‘%m dEEn e
Sampled ol ... . oowt
07/28/94 1.8 12 ND 58 ND ND
10/21/24 1.9 45 ND 8.8 ND ND
00/15/98 NS NS N§ NS NS NS
03/14/96 NS N8 - N§ NS NS NS
06726/ NS NE NS N8& NS
RRER wmmx-.:o:g:a%m.-}m 5 T :oxo:awgmf:«:c»\ mwﬂwd.c-gﬁw&-m\m.am? e e oo R G 5.':-:4:» T e o]

a) Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are primarily due to discrete peaks not indicative of diesal fuel.

b) Hydracarbons quantified as diesel are primarily due to the presence of a lighter pefroleum product (Cs-Cyz), possibly gasoline.
&) Hydrocarbons quantified as diesel are due 1o the presence of a fighter petroleum product {Cs-C3) and discrete peaks not Indicative of dieset fuel.

1,2-DCE - 1,2-dichlorasthane,

PCE - Tetrachiorpethena. )
TCE - Trichierosthene. TPH-Gasoline - Total petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline.
ND - Not detected at or above method detection limit. TPH-Diasel - Tatal petroleum hydrocarbons quantified as diesel.
NS - Not sampled. gL, - Micrograms per liter, equivalent to parfs per bilfion.
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E i4
)T( '123 MW11 B ig
TPHG 460 $ :ig
TPHD 190 X 68
1,2 DCA ND B 39000 TPH-G 2'
. -G 260
' PCE ND B 1,800
E S N
y & X 8,200 PCE " No
X 780 TPH-G 18,000 B 290
TPHD 810 MwW12
B 53 A 1,2DCA 35 T 45
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X 660 TEH-D 280
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All values expressed as ; ND
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B 130
E 180
T ND MW11
X 130
TPH-G 9,600
' TPH-D 550
1,2, DCA 88
PCE ND
TCE 5.6
B 99
E 49 MW1D
T ND
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TPH-G 2,100
TPH-D 1,900
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